
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIX – NO. 43
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, October 28, 2023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

MacLEAN, Allan	 Lavenia Greene (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Happy Valley – Goose Bay			 65 Grafton Street
Newfoundland and Labrador			 Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

LONGAPHIE, Pamela Noella	 Linda Gaylene McQuaid (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

OLIVER, Clair Reginald	 Clarke Oliver (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Huntley			 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

KILBY, Ann	 Tim Kilby (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

MILLS, Margaret Catherine	 Heather Denise Mills (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Laurie Ann (Leard) Mills (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			 Woodstock, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

PHILLIPS, Laura Belle	 Eric Glynn Phillips (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley	 Barrie Millar Phillips (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			 Summerside, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1524	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

RADVANYI, Rosa	 Joseph Radvanyi (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Gail Radvanyi (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

WALSH, Pauline Bernadette	 Pius Walsh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Paula Wilson-Walsh (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

GREGORY, Roslyn Joyce	 Cheryl Ann Gibbs (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Joyce Gibbs-Gregory)	 Allan Troy Gregory (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Grand Tracadie			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

KENNY, Paul Roydon	 Robin Kenny (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper 
	 (aka Paul R. Kenny)			   141 Kent Street
Flemington, New Jersey			   Charlottetown, PE
U.S.A.
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

LECOURE, Gary Joseph	 Steven Gary Joseph Lecoure	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

MacDONALD, Donald Roderick	 John William MacDonald (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Cornwall			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

ROBBINS, Wanda Ellen	 Sandra Duncan (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Whitehorse			   65 Queen Street
Yukon			   Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2023 (43 – 4)*

ALLEN, Marion L. 	 Sheila Cameron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Marion Leone Allen)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1525

ARSENAULT, Mary Melvina	 Michelle Pronesti (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mississauga	 Lesley O’Brien (EX.)	 250 Water Street
ONT			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

BAGLOLE, Elvira	 Beverley Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

BEVAN, David Glendon	 Joel Ives (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Glendon David Bevan)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

BIRT, Douglas James	 Stephanie Lynn Birt (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Covehead			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

BRYENTON, Wallace	 Debra Grigg (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

CURLEY, George Francis	 Stephen Curley (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Raymond 			   494 Granville Street
Charlottetown			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

HUTT, Gertrude Edna	 Brian Stuart Hutt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

LECKY, Virginia Hall	 W. Steven Lecky (EX.)	 Lecky Law
North Bedeque	 J. Lawrence Lecky (EX.)	 55 Fitzroy Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1526	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

MacDONALD, Ernest James	 Stephen MacDonald (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Stratford	 Mary Ellen MacDonald (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

MacDONALD, Grant Donald 	 Roderick “Rod” David	 Cox & Palmer
	 Leonard		  MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

MacMILLAN, Calvin Harold	 Amber MacMillan (EX.)	 Amber MacMillan 
Freetown	 April Dugay (EX.)	 262 Boswell Crescent 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

McINNIS, Rodney Bernard	 Matthew James McInnis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Anglo Tignish	 Susan McBride (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

MOIR, Shirley Harriet	 Daryl Moir (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
White Sands			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

PATON, Margaret Mildred	 Elva Jane MacKeen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

RIPLEY, Richard Arthur	 Patricia A. Ripley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

SMITH, Harry Thomas	 Shelley Ann Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1527

SOMERS, Charles William	 Anita Conohan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Georges			   4A Riverside Dirve
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

KEATS, Victor John	 Office of the Public Trustee	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Public and Official Guardian	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

PHINNEY, James Neil	 Christine McLaughlin (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Pittsfield			   10 Pownal Street 
Maine, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2023 (42 – 3)

HAMILTON, Ola B. 	 John MacDonald (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Ola Beatrice Hamilton)	 Neil MacDonald (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

KERWIN, Linda Mary	 Margaret Jean Arsenault (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

PERRY, Pamela Anne	 Office of the Public Trustee,	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Public and Official Guardian	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

RAMSAY, Alton Ernest	 Debra Ramsay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

REID, Rita Odile	 Charles Allan Reid (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Suffolk			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1528	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

SCOTT, Alden Melvin Pierce	 Hazel Walsh Scott (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Clyde River			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2023 (41 – 2)

AITKEN, Albert MacIntosh	 Alan A. Aitken (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 P. Marlene MacKenzie (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

BELL, Elva	 Gregory Bell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Elva Minnie Bell)			   4A Riverside Drive
Murray River, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

CARPENTER, Evelyn Mary	 Scott Carpenter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Isobel			   347 Church Street
Brooklyn			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

DUNCAN, Florence Marie	 Jennifer Nichol (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Marie Florence Duncan)			   65 Water Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

HANKS, Priscilla Webster	 Emily May Owens (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Tyngsborough, MA			   65 Water Street
U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

HOGG, Robert A. Claire (aka	 Dwayne Marvin Hogg (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 Robert Alexander Claire Hogg)	 Tammy Lynn Hogg (EX.)	 193 Arnett Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

KELLY, Caroline E. 	 Keir John Kelly (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Carrie Elizabeth Kelly)			   250 Water Street
Elmsdale, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1529

MacDONALD, Reta Annie	 John “Owen” MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
O’Leary	 Julie Lynne MacDonald (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Drive
Prince Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

MORRISON, Julie Ann	 Lennox George Merton Embree	 Cox & Palmer
Trail		  (EX.)	 347 Church Street
British Columbia			   Alberton, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

MYERS, Helen Edna	 Darrell Myers (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

PINEAU, George Allen	 Stacey Cudmore (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

SMITH, Orville Richard	 John Richard Morton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Johnstone (aka Orville R.J. Smith			   97 Queen Street
	 and Orville Richard Johnston Smith)			   Charlottetown, PE
New Glasgow, Queens Co., PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

STEWART, Edith Emma	 Neil David Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Amherst	 Theodore Chiasson (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Cumberland Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

HOOD, Allan Joseph Ernest	 Stephen Joseph Hood (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)

MacAULAY, Theresa Helen	 Lemuel MacAulay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2023 (39 – 52)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1530	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

COMPTON, Leland Grant	 Mitchell Lea Compton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cascumpec			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

KURIAL, Richard Gordon	 Joseph Velaidum (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

LAMBIE, Leslie Lee	 Kenneth Lambie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris West			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

MacKEY, Roland Linus	 Claude Anthony MacKey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

SMITH, David Laird	 Mary Gardsmith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

STORDY, Kent Eldon	 Nicholas William Stordy (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Alesha Maria Casey (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

McGUIGAN, Garth	 Allan McGuigan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)

RUBISCH, Susan Maria	 Christel Rubisch (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2023 (38 – 51)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1531

BLACKETT, John P. 	 Wanda Ching (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris	 Scott Blackett (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

GOODWIN, Thomas Brown	 The Bank of Nova Scotia 	 Cox & Palmer
Darnley		  Trust Company (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

MacRAE, Jean Margaret	 MD Private Trust Company	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean M. MacRae and		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
	 Jean MacRae) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Halifax, Nova Scotia
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

OLIVER, Joseph Carl	 Joan A. Pougnet (EX.)	 Joan A. Pougnet
	 (aka Joseph C. Oliver)	 M. Grace Losier (EX.)	 4 Fourth Street
Saint John			   Grand Bay-Westfield, NB
New Brunswick
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

POWERS, Dennis Joseph	 Rhonda Frances Powers (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Alberton			   65 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

FRIZZELL, Thane Alder	 Adele Heckman (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Springfield West			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

GILLIS, Donald Urban	 Blair Dunn (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)

MacDONALD, Catherine	 Darcy James MacDonald (AD.)	 Darcy James MacDonald
	 Gertrude			   7225 Ogden Road South East
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Calgary, AB
September 16, 2023 (37 – 50)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1532	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

BEST, John David	 Andrew Dale Best (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tryon			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

DIAMOND, Estella “Marie” 	 Rosa “Dianneˮ Diamond (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Stratford	 Linda Joyce Diamond (EX.)	 P.O. Box 1056
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

FRIZZELL, Irving	 Allan Frizzell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Irving Prowse Frizzell)	 Glenn Frizzell (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Charlottetown	 Dean Frizzell (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE 
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

JOHNSON, Douglas Lloyd	 Tracey Ann Geddes (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Calgary			   80 Grafton Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

MacAULAY, Geraldine Mary	 Lawrence LeClair (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

O’REILLY, Nancy Jean Gordon	 Julie Monique Pankow (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Brentwood Bay			   494 Granville Street
British Columbia			   Summerside, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

SAGE, Joseph Douglas	 Denise V. Seegal Darrow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Paxton			   97 Queen Street
Commonwealth of Massachusetts			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)

MacLENNAN, Dorothy Ann	 Natasha Hedges (AD.)	 Natasha Hedges
Charlottetown			   2211 Church Road
Queens Co., PE			   Hunter River, PE
September 9, 2023 (36 – 49)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1533

BUCHANAN, Faye	 Grant Harold Buchanan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Faye Sandra Buchanan)	 Gary Gorrill Buchanan (EX.)	 347 Church Street
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

CANHAM, Nancy Jane	 William Frederick Canham (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

DOUCETTE, James Wilbert	 Brenda Doucette (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Louis			   100–102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

GILLIS, Lottie	 Patricia Clara Winchester (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Elizabeth June Ellis (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

KELLY, Kevin Eugene	 Donnie Kelly (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Kevin Kelly)			   4A Riverside Drive
Goose River			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

MacDONALD, Charles J. 	 David J. MacDonald (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Tracadie Cross			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

McGUIRE, Marilyn Anne	 Andrea Milligan (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Middleton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

PICKARD, Courtney Joan	 Alan Pickard (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Ashley Murnaghan (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Andrew Pickard (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1534	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

RICHARD, David Paul	 Alexander Joseph Richard (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Felix			   100–102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

RUNIGHAN, Patrick Francis	 Michael Runighan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto			   4A Riverside Drive
Ontario			   Montague, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

MacDONALD, Gabrielle Sylvia	 Jean Therese O’Brien (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Stratford			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
Queens Co., PE			   Woodstock, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

MAXWELL, Melanie Colleen	 Philip William Maxwell (AD.)	 Philip W. Maxwell
Kensington			   56 Victoria Street
Prince Co., PE			   Kensington, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

RILEY, Alonzo Brenton, Jr.	 Kyle Riley (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 2, 2023 (35 – 48)

ANDREWS, David Wayne	 Jennifer Liv Andrews (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Ebenezer			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

DRYSDALE, Myrla Jeanette	 Susan Christine Brousseau (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Halifax			   494 Granville Street
Nova Scotia			   Summerside, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

LINTHORNE, Terrence Thomas	 Amy Linthorne (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Mount Stewart			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1535

LUND, Charles William	 Sheila Eileen Lund (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

SHAW, William David	 Shawn Jankura (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Belmont Lot 16	 Janine Jakimiec (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

SMITH, Edith G. 	 Kevin Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Edith Gail Smith)	 Kathy Smith (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE	 Kendra Morrison (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)		  (aka Kendra Smith)

WARREN, Linda Anne	 Anthony Warren (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Linda Ann Warren)	 Bob Coughlin (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
York, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

LI, Xiaoning	 Yongjun Wang (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 26, 2023 (34 – 47)

CAMPBELL, Florence Euphemia	 Gordon B. Campbell (EX.)	 Gordon B. Campbell
	 Jane			   24 Laidlaw Street N.
Cornwall, Queens Co., PE			   P.O. Box 283
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)			   Cannington, ON

DEWAR, Preston Daniel Richard	 Blair Arthur Dewar (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Brudenell			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

JOHNSON, Mildred Margaret	 Leda Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Teresa			   97 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1536	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

MacAULAY, Joseph Aeneas	 Hugh Andrew MacAulay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacAUSLAND, Mark Frederick	 Arlene Dawn MacAusland (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Kensington			   55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Dolores Mabel	 Marlene Delores Fitzsimmons	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Brenda Joyce Nobles (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Kimberly Kathleen	 Paul James MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Canoe Cove			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

MacMILLAN, William Stewart	 John MacMillan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

STEWART, Thomas Floyd	 Sandra Joy Ramsay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Amherst			   97 Queen Street
Cumberland Co., NS			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2023 (33 – 46)

ARCHIBALD, David William	 Cedar Dawn Archibald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Brackley Beach			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

BERNARD, Charles John	 Marion Lucy Bernard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Nail Pond			   80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1537

BURKE, Donald Bartholomule	 Sheldon Donald McLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Donald Bartholemew Burke)			   80 Grafton Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CAHILL, Mary Linda	 Ronald Cahill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris 			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CAMPBELL, Mary Adele	 Barbara Stevenson, K.C. (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CURRIE, Joan Marion	 Michael Currie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Belfast	 Scott Currie (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

FOURNIER, Joseph “Rolland”	 Gary Rolland Fournier (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 Wilfred Michael	 Deborah Ann Fournier (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
	 (aka Joseph Rolland W.M. Fournier)			   Charlottetown, PE
Marshfield, Queens Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

MacDONALD, Anne	 Aaron Bernard MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris	 Paul Kenneth MacDonald (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

MacLEOD, Ian M., Q.C.	 Dorothy M. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

MOLYNEAUX, Earl Edmund	 Gerry MacPhee (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1538	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

SMALL, Bruce	 Larry Eherington (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Bruce Small)	 Carletta Small (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Miscouche			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

WONNACOTT, Florence K. 	 Mary R. Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 K. Jean Peterson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bradford C. Wonnacott (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

HUGHES, Terrence Joseph	 Gerald Terrance Caseley (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
London			   97 Queen Street
ONT			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

LACEY, Basil	 Colette Jobe (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Basil Dennis Lacey)			   65 Grafton Street
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

PILKINGTON, Sarah Elizabeth	 Katherine Pilkington (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)

CALLAGHAN, James Louis	 George Silliker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

DAVETIAN, Benet	 Asuman Caliskan (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown			   240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

FLOOD-VICKERSON, Deborah	 Kalen Kenneth Joseph Vickerson	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Anne (aka Deborah Ann Flood)		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1539

GALLANT, Florence Margaret	 Andrew Bernard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Margaret (Peggy) Bernard (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

LARTER, Michael Rendel	 Michael John Larter (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Dawn Larter (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

LEMON, Deborah Ann	 Joan Cappa (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Etobicoke			   65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

McKENNA, Myrtle	 Doreen Weatherbie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast	 Rick (“Ricky”) Quilty (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

McPHEE, Charlotte Victoria	 Norma Isabelle Stevens (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Vancouver			   65 Water Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

SWEETAPPLE, Judith Colleen	 Neil Francis Sweetapple (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Rocky Point			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

WOOLDRIDGE, Thelma Mary	 Lawrence (Larry) Wooldridge	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Valerie Ostridge (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

DESGAGNE, Esther Alina	 Caroline Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1540	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

MURPHY, Shawn Michael	 Bethany A. Murphy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Borden-Carleton			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

CARVER, Ernest Wayne	 Charmaine Wright (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Long Creek	 Wayne Carver (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bryan Carver (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

CONNELL, Twila Lynn	 Robert Wayne Connell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Twila L. Connell)			   65 Grafton Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

DUCHENE, Jane Catherine	 R. Rosemary Martin (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kerry Ann Dompierre (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

FORD, Donald Edward	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

FORD, Marion Eva	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

JOSHI, Om Parkash	 Dr. Anil Joshi (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Om Prakash Joshi)	 Atula Joshi (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacDONALD, Shirley Bernice 	 Jessica Marie Hubbard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Fredericton			   36 MacKenzie Cr.
New Brunswick			   Woodstock, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1541

MacRAE, Rosalie Ann	 Caroline Lavigne (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacWILLIAMS, Brian Boyd	 Tracy Acker Canning (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MURRAY, Vincent Augustine	 Theresa Florence Giles (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth			   97 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

OSBORNE, Elizabeth Ann	 Cynthia Williams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

PHILLIPS, Marilyn Joyce	 Susan Marie Clancey (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin 
Stratford	 Brian Vincent Clancey (EX.)	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

REITSMA, Johannes Jan	 Darrell George Lee Rix (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Johannes Jan Reitsmas)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

YEO, Catherine Eliza	 John M. Yeo (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Darrell Lowe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (aka Derrill Lowe)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

ARSENAULT, Rita Marie	 Peter Joseph Arsenault (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 Josephine			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1542	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

MORRISON, Kenneth John	 Scott Morrison (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1543

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated October 13, 
2023.

EC2023-869

HEALTH SERVICES ACT
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF HEALTH P.E.I.

CORINNE ROWSWELL
APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 11 of the Health Services Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-1.6, Council appointed 
Corinne Rowswell as Acting Chief Executive Officer of Health PEI effective December 31, 2023 to 
March 31, 2024.

Order-in-Council EC2021-865 of October 19, 2021 is rescinded effective December 31, 2023.

Signed,

James Aiken
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
43



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1544	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

101096 P.E.I. INC.
101119 P.E.I. INC.
101141 P.E.I. INC.
101152 P.E.I. INC.
101179 P.E.I. INC.
101185 P.E.I. INC.
101193 P.E.I. INC.
101195 P.E.I. INC.
101196 P.E.I. INC.
101200 P.E.I. INC.
101202 P.E.I. INC.
101267 P.E.I. INC.
101268 P.E.I. INC.
101273 P.E.I. INC.
101346 P.E.I. INC.
101360 P.E.I. INC.
101367 P.E.I. INC.
101393 P.E.I. INC.
101406 P.E.I. INC.
101408 P.E.I. INC.
101451 P.E.I. INC.
101465 P.E.I. INC.
101520 P.E.I. INC.
101529 P.E.I. INC.
101548 P.E.I. INC.
101578 P.E.I. INC.
101589 P.E.I. INC.
101596 P.E.I. INC.
101613 P.E.I. INC.
101625 P.E.I. INC.
101630 P.E.I. INC.
101631 P.E.I. INC.
101637 P.E.I. INC.
101655 P.E.I. INC.
101661 P.E.I. INC.
101669 P.E.I. INC.
101676 P.E.I. INC.
101679 P.E.I. INC.
101698 P.E.I. INC.
101757 P.E.I. INC.
101762 P.E.I. INC.
101778 P.E.I. INC.
101798 P.E.I. INC.
101808 P.E.I. INC.
101873 P.E.I. INC.
101879 P.E.I. INC.
101880 P.E.I INC.
101886 P.E.I. INC.
101895 P.E.I. INC.
101897 P.E.I. INC.
101908 P.E.I. INC.
101930 P.E.I. INC.
101940 P.E.I. INC.

NOTICE OF DISSOLVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s. 72(5)
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap B-6.01, s.235(5) and (6)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act and the Business Corpora-
tions Act, the following companies have been 
dissolved effective October 25, 2023:

NAME OF COMPANY

100002 P.E.I. INC.
100008 P.E.I. INC.
100010 P.E.I. INC.
100032 P.E.I. INC.
100045 P.E.I. INC.
100135 P.E.I. INC.
100196 P.E.I. INC.
100198 P.E.I. INC.
100299 P.E.I. INC.
100333 P.E.I. INC.
100395 P.E.I. INC.
100428 P.E.I. INC.
100481 P.E.I. INC.
100495 P.E.I. INC.
100500 P.E.I. INC.
100506 P.E.I. INC. 
100522 P.E.I. INC.
100558 P.E.I. INC.
100576 P.E.I. INC.
100585 P.E.I. INC.
100589 P.E.I. INC.
100714 P.E.I. INC.
100753 P.E.I. INC.
100772 P.E.I. INC.
100806 P.E.I. INC.
100824 P.E.I. INC.
100842 P.E.I. INC.
100846 P.E.I. INC.
100851 P.E.I. INC.
100853 P.E.I. INC.
100873 P.E.I. INC.
100926 P.E.I. INC.
100931 P.E.I. INC.
100951 P.E.I. INC.
100980 P.E.I. INC.
101058 P.E.I. INC.
101066 P.E.I. INC.
101070 P.E.I. INC.
101075 P.E.I. INC.
101083 P.E.I. INC.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1545

102289 P.E.I. INC. 
102291 P.E.I. INC. 
102308 P.E.I. INC. 
102313 P.E.I. INC. 
102318 P.E.I. INC. 
102321 P.E.I. INC. 
102324 P.E.I. INC. 
102339 P.E.I. INC. 
135 INVESTMENT GROUP INC. 
4 SQUARE PIZZA LIMITED
4T ENTERPRISES INC.
A & L ORGANICS INC.
A & R CABINETRY LTD.
A THIRD HAND INC.
A. R. I. CONSULTING INC.
A.C.E. WELDING LTD.
A.J. MAINTENANCE LTD.
A.T. BOYLES HOLDING LTD.
AB FOOD SERVICE INC. 
ABBIE ISLE SEAFOODS LTD.
ABBY CORP.
ABEGWEIT TOURS AND TRAVEL 
	 AGENCY INC.
ADAMS SEA VIEW COTTAGES 2008 LTD.
ADMUND CASTLE RESORT LTD.
ADROK CANADA INC.
AFTON HOLDINGS INC. 
AGASCO INC.
AIP CANADA INC.
AL & SHIRL INC.
ALCO CONSTRUCTION LTD.
ALL AXIS VIDEO INC.
ALLISON’S UNISEX HAIR DESIGN INC.
ALSEFAOU BROS. INC.
ANDERSON AUTOMOTIVE INC.
ANOTHER CASTLE STUDIOS INC.
ARAL Supplies Inc.
ARTIST’S INK LTD.
ATLANTIC EVALUATION GROUP INC.
ATLANTIC NORTHEAST INC.
AUTOMOTIVE CONSULTING INC.
AVONLEA HOLDINGS LTD.
AWAKEN THE SPIRIT LTD.
AWAKENINGS INN & ESTHETICS INC.
B & R FARMS LTD.
B. & B. Produce Inc.
B.B.G.C. HOLDINGS PEI INC.
B.R.B. DEVELOPMENTS INC.
BACKMAN WELDING INC.
BALDERSTON’S FARM MARKET INC.
BALISCATE HOLDINGS INC.
BANKS FINANCIAL GROUP INC.
BAYVIEW STORAGE LTD.

101944 P.E.I. INC.
101951 P.E.I. INC.
101956 P.E.I. INC.
101962 P.E.I. INC.
101965 P.E.I. INC.
101978 P.E.I. INC.
101991 P.E.I. INC.
102006 P.E.I. INC.
102012 P.E.I. INC.
102014 P.E.I. INC.
102016 P.E.I. INC. 
102022 P.E.I. INC.
102027 P.E.I. INC.
102030 P.E.I. INC.
102042 P.E.I. INC.
102054 P.E.I. INC.
102072 P.E.I. INC.
102073 P.E.I. INC. 
102077 P.E.I. INC.
102080 P.E.I. INC. 
102081 P.E.I. INC. 
102082 P.E.I. INC. 
102083 P.E.I. INC.
102090 P.E.I. INC. 
102109 P.E.I. INC.
102127 P.E.I. INC. 
102128 P.E.I. INC. 
102132 P.E.I. INC. 
102139 P.E.I. INC.
102143 P.E.I. INC. 
102147 P.E.I. INC. 
102155 P.E.I. INC. 
102162 P.E.I. INC. 
102164 P.E.I. INC. 
102186 P.E.I. INC. 
102189 P.E.I. INC. 
102190 P.E.I. INC. 
102191 P.E.I. INC. 
102195 P.E.I. INC. 
102211 P.E.I. INC. 
102212 P.E.I. INC. 
102217 P.E.I. INC. 
102219 P.E.I. INC. 
102228 P.E.I. INC. 
102233 P.E.I. INC. 
102234 P.E.I. INC. 
102235 P.E.I. INC.
102259 P.E.I. INC. 
102267 P.E.I. INC. 
102275 P.E.I. INC. 
102279 P.E.I. INC. 
102285 P.E.I. INC. 
102288 P.E.I. INC. 



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1546	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

CAVENDISH SEEDS OF PRINCE EDWARD 
	 ISLAND INC.
CEAPRO (P.E.I.) INC.
CELTIC PROMOTIONS INC.
CENTRAL KINGS PELLETS LTD.
CENTURY AUTO BODY (2003) LTD.
CENTURY FARM WATERFRONT 
	 COTTAGES INC.
CERTIFIED HARDWARE INC.
CHARLIE CARNIVALS INC.
CHARLOTTETOWN 3,2,1 LIMITED
CHECKMATE SOLUTIONS INC.
CHEF ROARK INCORPORATED
CHIMERA CREATIVE INC.
CHINATOWN MEDIA & TECHNOLOGY 
	 LTD.
CHRIS MINER IMAGING INC.
CINDY’S TRAILER RENTALS INC.
CINNAMON COAST BEACH HOUSE LTD.
CITY GLASS & AUTO INC.
CLARK SQUIRES & ASSOCIATES LTD. 
CLAYTON’S TEXACO LTD.
CLEMENTS UPHOLSTERY INC.
CLIMATE STRATEGIES INC. 
CMAC DEVELOPMENTS INCORPORATED
COFFIN FAMILY ENTERPRISES LTD. 
COLES CLIP INC.
COLLECTION CONTROL SERVICES (P.E.I) 
	 LTD.
COMFY LILY TEXTILE LTD.
CONDAVELLIN HOLDINGS INC.
COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC.
CORNERSTONE HOLDINGS 
	 INCORPORATED
CORRIGAN HOLDINGS LTD.
COUSIN’S RESTAURANT & GUNNER’S 
	 PUB INC.
CULLODEN FARMS INC.
CUMBERLAND WATER INC.
CUSTOMER1 CORPORATION
D.B.S. BACKHOE AND TRUCKING INC.
DACE HOLDINGS LIMITED
DAIRY CREST LIMITED
DARRACH REAL ESTATE LTD.
DAS OTTO MANAGEMENT 
	 INCORPORATED
DAVID ANDERSON HOLDINGS INC.
DAWS HOLDINGS LTD.
DCI CONSTRUCTION LTD.
DCI HOLDINGS LTD.
DEAM LTD.
DEMO HOLDINGS INC.

BEAU VIEW FARM LTD.
BEDFORD HOLDINGS (2017) INC.
BERNARD’S DENTAL LAB LTD.
BIG DIESEL TRANSPORT INC.
BIG POINT FARMS LIMITED
BLAKE CAISSIE SIGNATURE BLONDES 
	 INC. 
BLUE OCEAN COTTAGES INC.
BLUE WATER SALES & SERVICE LTD.
BLUEVIEW ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
BodyFix Health Inc. 
BOLT TRANSPORT INC.
BONSHAW ECO ADVENTURES LTD.
BORDEN A. MYERS CARPENTRY (2012) 
	 LTD.
BORDER LINE FARMS INC.
BOTTOMLINE HOLDINGS INC.
BP HOLDINGS INC.
BRACKLEY BEACH ESTATES LTD.
BRADSHAW’S TEAM TAXI SERVICES 
	 INC.
BRIAN CLARK CONSTRUCTION LIMITED
BRIAN MACPHERSON TRUCKING INC.
BRITANNIA CORP.
BROWN’S COURT APARTMENTS LTD.
BUNBURY ESTATES LTD.
BYTEPATH INC.
C & S BAKER ENTERPRISES LTD.
C & T FISHERIES LTD.
CANADIAN EDUCATION RECRUITMENT 
	 PROS INC.
CANADIAN LEAF CO. LTD.
CANADIAN LIFELINE INDUSTRIES INC.
CANADIAN NATURE ROOTS LTD.
CANADIAN SMOKED FISH (1994) INC.
CANADIAN TREE COUNTY INC. 
CANASIAN REAL ESTATE SERVICES INC. 
CANWAY NATURALS INC.
CAPSTONE BOOKS INC.
CARDIGAN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 
	 LIMITED
CARDROSS ENTERPRISES LTD.
CARING HANDS ALTERNATIVE 
	 THERAPY INC.
CARPENTERS (2018) INC. 
CARPENTER-VAIL HOMES LTD. 
CARRIAGE HOUSE DESIGNS INC.
CARRUTHERS ENTERPRISES LTD.
CASCUMPEC-BY-THE-SEA-INC.
CASTLE COVE HOLDINGS INC.
CAT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CORP.
CAVENDISH CONFERENCE CENTRE INC.
CAVENDISH GLASS COMPANY LTD.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1547

EYON INVESTMENTS INC.
F. J. ENTERPRISES INC.
FALCON LIMOUSINE SERVICE 
	 INCORPORATED
FARMER’S DAUGHTER HOLDINGS INC.
FINE LINE FISH INC.
FITNESS EAST (2005) INC.
FM COMPUTER & TRADE INC.
FortuneIT Limited
FORTUNELAND CORPORATION LTD.
FOX RUN HOLDINGS LTD.
FRALOR INC.
FreBar Investments Inc.
FRIZZELL AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES INC.
FULL AND BY INCORPORATED
G & C ENTERPRISES LIMITED
G & R HOLDINGS INC.
G & S INVESTMENTS LTD.
G.H. BROTHERS INVESTMENT 
	 MANAGEMENT INC. 
G.L.M. AGENCIES CO. LTD.
GAIPAU INC.
GAUDET’S TRAP LUMBER INC. 
GGLC HOLDINGS INC.
GIFT 123 GIFT SHOP INC. 
GLOBAL AVIATION MANAGEMENT CO., 
	 LTD.
GLOBAL SAFETY MANAGEMENT INC.
GLOUCESTER TWO LAW LTD.
GNL ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
GORDON’S ENTERPRISES LTD.
GRAHAM HOLDINGS INC.
GREATER SUMMERSIDE COMMERCIAL 
	 ESTATES LIMITED
GREEN ISLE AIR LTD.
GREEN ISLE CONSULTANTS 
	 INCORPORATED
GREEN VALLEY ENTERPRISES LTD.
GREEN VILLAGE ACCOMMODATIONS 
	 LTD.
GROWING FORWARD SOLUTIONS INC.
GULF AIR INC.
GULF ISLAND MARINE INC.
H & W LARTER INC.
H.K. YOUNG FOOD & BEVERAGE LTD. 
HAMBLY AND INNIS MEN’S WEAR LTD.
HAMPTON BEACH RESORT INC.
HARBOURSIDE TAKEOUT LTD.
HARDESTY INCORPORATED
HARMONY TRAINING CENTER LTD.
HARPER & SONS LONG HAUL 
	 TRUCKING INC.
HARRA HOLDINGS LTD.

DEREK C. HUESTIS, PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
DESABLE SEE VIEW FARMS LIMITED
DEZIRE IT SOLUTION LTD. 
DIANE’S TRANSPORT LTD.
DMRA HOLDINGS INC.
DOLAN FOODS PEI INC.
DON BURNS ENTERPRISES INC.
DON CARLOS MINK FARM INC.
DONNA’S TRANSPORT LTD.
DOUGLAS CONSTRUCTION LTD.
DOVE-SOFT TECHNOLOGIES CANADA 
	 INC.
DOWN EAST DIESEL REPAIR INC.
DOWN HOME FARMS LTD.
DR. BASIL IKEDE & ASSOCIATES INC.
DR. DAVID J. BANNON JR., 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
DR. H. WILLIAM INC.
DR. HENRY SWART PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
DR. JOEY GIORDANI PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
DR. N. BHUIYAN PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
DR. PAUL PRICE PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION INC.
DR. TOM DORRAN PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
DUMONT SMITH DESIGN INC.
DYNAMIC FITNESS INC.
DYNAMIC YOGA INC.
EAST COAST GRINGO INC.
EAST COAST POOL & SPA INC.
EAST TO WEST PROPERTIES INC.
EAST WATER PROPERTIES INC.
EASTERN BASEBALL ACADEMY, INC.
EASTERN LOGISTIC SOLUTIONS INC. 
EASTERN LOTUS WELLBEING CENTRE 
	 INC.
EDEN’S GATE INC.
EDIE ART GALLERY LTD. 
EISENHAUR INVESTMENTS INC.
ELECTRONIC VET LTD.
EMD CONSTRUCTION INC.
EMILY’S CLOSET INC. 
ENGINEERED CONTROL SYSTEMS INC.
ENTEGRITY WIND SYSTEMS INC.
ENVIROAGE WASTE MANAGEMENT INC.
ESCALATE SCIENCES CANADA LTD. 
ETERNAL INNOVATION CORPORATION
EUROCAN TRAVEL INC.
EYE CARE OPTICAL INC.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1548	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

ISLANDSTREAM BIOENERGY INC.
J & B ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES INC.
J & M SALES INC.
J & W MACISAAC HOLDINGS LTD.
J N W INVESTMENTS LTD.
J. ALLAN SHAW LAW CORPORATION
J. WALTER MACKINNON LTD.
J.B. FOODS INC.
J.C. STYLING INC.
J.K. BOOKKEEPING SERVICES LTD.
J.W. HENNESSEY LAW CORPORATION 
JARD INCORPORATED
JC PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LTD. 
JEAN EDOUARD LIMITED
JEANMAR ENTERPRISES INC.
JERRY’S SURF SHACK LTD. 
JH CONSTRUCTION INC.
JML FISHERIES INC.
JOHN L. RAMSAY LAW CORPORATION
JOYS GROUP OF COMPANIES INC. 
JUDSON SECURITY & COMMUNICATIONS 
	 LTD.
JUDY’S TAKE-OUT LTD.
JUNE IMMIGRATION SERVICES INC.
K W GUNTER OILFIELD CONSULTING 
	 LTD.
K. BURKE’S AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR INC.
KABLE TRADING CORP.
KANGAROOHUB INC.
KASS INC.
KATHY’S BEAUTY SALON INC.
KBW WELDING INC.
KEITH’S MOBILE WASH LTD.
KENADIAN SUPPLY INC.
KENSINGTON RENTALS INC.
KESS COMPUTER LIMITED
KINLOCH CONSTRUCTION & CABINETS 
	 LTD.
KNK MECHANICAL LTD.
KORE ENERGY LTD.
KUI KEE LIMITED
L & S DEVELOPMENTS LTD.
L & S MEAT MARKET LTD.
L.A. HILL INC.
LA PROMENADE ACADIENNE LTEE.
LA SAZON DE MEXICO INC.
LANE’S REFRIGERATION AND 
	 APPLIANCE SERVICE INC. 
LASER EASE THERAPEUTICS INC.
LAWRENCE AND ANN WALL HOLDINGS 
	 INC.
LAWSON MILLS BIOMASS SOLUTIONS 
	 LTD.

HAYOWE CONSULTING LTD.
HEALTH AND FOOD MATTERS INC. 
HEATHER HEIGHTS LTD.
HEATHERDALE HONEY BEES LTD.
HEATHERDALE WHOLESOME GOODS 
	 INC.
HELLO LAMP POST (AMERICAS) 
	 LIMITED
HERITAGE MILLS (1996) INC.
HERON INVESTMENTS INC. 
HEWITT’S MUSSEL FARM INC.
HIBA SHAREEF DENTISTRY INC. 
HIGH BANK HOLDINGS LTD.
HIGHVUE FARM LTD.
HILLVIEW AUTO PARTS LTD.
HILTZ HOLDINGS INC.
HOLGATE ENTERPRISES LTD.
HOLLAND APARTMENTS LTD.
HOLLIS B. CORNEY ENTERPRISES INC.
HOLY COW RESTAURANT INC.
HOOPER’S PLUMBING AND HEATING 
	 LTD.
HORSESHOE HILL FARM INC.
HOWARD ENTERPRISES INC.
HUNGRYGHOST LTD.
HYDRAULIC SERVICES, LIMITED
I LAND DEVELOPMENT INC.
I.F. ELECTRIC CO. LTD.
i2i Supplies Inc. 
IAF Fisheries Inc. 
Idea IT Solution Inc.
IL CONSTRUCTION INC.
IN THE WOODS RENTALS & 
	 WOODWORKING LTD.
INNOVATIVE FARMS GROUP LTD.
INTERNATIONAL DIVE CONSULTANTS 
	 INC.
IPOP VENTURES INC.
IRONWOOD HOLDINGS INC. 
ISAAC HOLDINGS INC.
ISLAND 2 ISLAND PRODUCTS INC. 
ISLAND ART PRINTS LTD.
ISLAND BACKHOE SERVICES INC.
ISLAND BAY BREEZES STABLE INC.
ISLAND BOY ELECTRONIC CASH 
	 SOLUTIONS LTD.
ISLAND COLLATERAL AND SALES INC.
ISLAND HOME & MORTGAGE SERVICES 
	 LTD.
ISLAND INTERNATIONAL CAPITAL INC.
ISLAND SPIRIT PEI INC.
ISLAND SUB ENTERPRISES LIMITED
ISLAND TAYLORED MEATS INC.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1549

MARAND ENGINEERING LTD.
MARCHBANK BROTHERS INC.
MARITIME STEEL ROOFING AND SIDING 
	 LTD.
MARKETING TEAM ATLANTIC INC.
MARTENS’ FARMS LTD.
MASTER LI MASSAGE INC. 
MAXX ENTERPRISES INC.
MAY SQUARED INC.
MCCARDLE ELECTRIC CO. LTD.
MCCARVILLE ENTERPRISES INC.
McFox Incorporated 
McIVER ENTERPRISES INC.
MCLEAN’S OVERHEAD GARAGE DOORS 
	 INC.
MEAGHAN BLANCHARD MUSIC INC.
MICRO BOUTIQUE LIVING 
	 CHARLOTTETOWN INC.
MID-ISLE STEVEDORING (1998) LTD.
MILL CREEK DEVELOPMENTS INC.
MILLS POINT DEVELOPMENTS LTD.
MILLSTREAM COTTAGES & MOTEL INC.
MINTEX TECHNOLOGY INC. 
MITCHELL ENTERPRISES LTD.
Mnar Inc. 
MOHR TECHNICAL SERVICES INC.
MONTAGUE RIVER COTTAGES INC.
MONTAGUE RIVERRUN INC.
MONTGOMERY SAMUELS INC.
MORNING GLORY 98 LTD.
MT CUSTOM FABRICATIONS LTD. 
MUCH MOTORS INC.
MULLACHE SPORTS INC.
MURPHY MED PROFESSIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
MURRAY RIVER GARAGE LTD.
MUSSEL SHOALS RECORDING STUDIOS 
	 INC.
N.A.K. MANUFACTURING LTD.
N.P. SNOW & SONS LTD.
NAE PEER INC.
NANCY DALE TRUCKING LTD.
NASTO TECHNOLOGY TRADE CO., LTD.
NATURAL BREW INC.
NATURE’S PEARLS LTD.
nBuzz Inc.
NEIL’S SALES AND SERVICE LTD.
NELCON CONSTRUCTION LTD.
NEVIN JAY CONSTRUCTION INC.
NEW AGE INTERNATIONAL TRADING 
	 INC.
NEW BRIDGE HOLDING INC.

LEA CONSTRUCTION INC.
LEARNING CHILD CORPORATION 
LIGHTERS CANDLE COMPANY INC. 
LILY POND FARMS LTD.
LINDOSO AVIATION LTD.
LINDOSO TWO AVIATION LTD.
LIVING EARTH DAIRY LTD.
LL GROUP CORPORATION
LOCAL 311 INC.
LODGEBERRY SERVICES LTD.
LOGIKL TECHNOLOGY INC.
LOMBARD LTD.
LORIMER GALLERY INC.
LOT 45 PUB AND EATERY INC.
LOUDMOUTH PRODUCTIONS INC.
LOVERING INCORPORATED
LOWTHER PLUMBING & HEATING LTD.
LRC PROPERTIES INC.
LRS FINANCIAL INC. 
LUCKY BAMBOO INC.
LUCKY GRACE INC.
LUCKY SEVEN INC.
LUCKY ZHANG FENGQUN INC.
LVT CONSULTING INC.
M & R STEEVES DEVELOPMENT INC.
M B K HOLDINGS INC.
M.P.M. ENTERPRISES INC.
MACCALLUM SEPTIC TANK SERVICE 
	 LTD.
MACCALLUM TOWING SERVICES LTD.
MACCORCORAN LIMITED
MACCORMACK’S SEAFOOD & PRODUCE 
	 (1985) LTD.
MACDONALD’S FAMILY COUNSELLING 
	 INC.
MACKENZIE CONSTRUCTION LTD.
MACKENZIE’S COUNTRY STORE INC. 
MACLEAN’S LTD.
MACLEOD ACTIVE INCORPORATED
MACMILLAN CONSTRUCTION (1992) 
	 LTD.
MACMILLAN COUNSELLING SERVICES 
	 INC.
MACNEILL MACLEOD ENTERPRISES 
	 LTD.
MACPHERSON DIAMOND LTD.
MACX HOLDINGS INC.
MAESTRO HOLDINGS INC.
MAGIC CUTS & STYLES INC.
MAKK HOLDINGS LTD.
MALBRAE HOLDINGS LTD.
MALKE’S DINING INC.
MAMMOUTH ENTERPRISES LTD.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1550	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

R. SIMPSON SALES LTD. 
R. T. HOLMAN LIMITED
R.J. MACDONALD & COMPANY, LIMITED
R6 ACTIVE INC.
RAINBOW BEGINNINGS EARLY 
	 LEARNING CENTRE INC. 
RAYMOND’S HEAVY EQUIPMENT INC.
RAY’S NORTHPORT CONSTRUCTION LTD.
RED ISLAND RESORTS INC.
RED ROCK SEAFOODS LTD. 
RED SANDS CRAFT CANNABIS 
	 COMPANY INC.
RED SHORE RECORDS INC. 
RED SOIL ORGANICS INC.
RED SPARROW FARM INC. 
REDSAND SALES INC. 
REMOTE VISION INC.
RENAISSANCE LAW INCORPORATED
RENS ENTERPRISES LTD.
RESH INC.
RESOURCE MARKETING ASSOCIATES 
	 INC.
REYNOLDS INDUSTRIAL LTD.
RGC CONSULTING INC.
RGL GOODWILL HOLDINGS INC.
RICHMOND BAY FARMS LTD.
RICHMOND STREET WAREHOUSING 
	 INC.
RIDGEWOOD CONSTRUCTION INC.
RIGHT NOWE PRODUCTS INC.
RILEY BOY LTD.
RIVERS ENTERPRISES CORP.
RIVERVIEW PLACE INC.
RJ’S COUNTRY STORE INC.
ROGGEVEEN HOLDINGS INC.
ROLLO BAY ENTERPRISES INC.
ROLLO BAY FIELD OF DREAMS LTD.
ROOP PROPERTIES LTD.
ROSA CLEANING SERVICES INC.
ROSENEATH SERVICE STATION LTD.
RUSTICO DEVELOPMENTS LTD.
RUSTICO DUNES INVESTMENTS INC.
S & S CONSULTING INC.
S M C HOLDING CORPORATION
S.C. EXCAVATION LTD. 
S.G.S. OYSTERS INC.
S.S.K.K. LTD.
SAAMWHOLE ENTERPRISES LTD.
SAL INVESTMENTS INC.
SAM Communications Enterprises Inc.
SAMCOS NOBLELIGHT INC. 
SANDGLASS HOLDINGS INC.
SANDPIPER COTTAGES & SUITES INC.

NEW CONTINENTAL INTERNATIONAL 
	 CORPORATION
NEW PERTH ENTERPRISES INC.
NIGHT WATCH SECURITY GUARDS INC.
NOOR - NATIONAL OFFICE OF RAW 
	 MATERIALS, INC.
NORMAN SIMMONS CONSTRUCTION 
	 INC.
NORTH ATLANTIC CONSULTANCY INC. 
NORTH BEACH DEVELOPERS LTD.
NORTH SHORE TRUCKING LTD.
NORTH WINDS MOTEL INC.
NOW N ZEN INC.
NOYE ENTERPRISES INC.
O.M.D. CONSTRUCTION & CONSULTING 
	 LTD.
ODC INC.
OK TECHNICAL SYSTEM INC.
ORIGINS XTRACTIONS LTD.
ORIRIM INC.
OVERDRIVE HOLDINGS LTD. 
OVERMAX INC.
P & G CONTRACTORS INC.
P&C ISLAND INVESTMENTS LTD.
P.E. MACPHEE CONTRACTING INC.
P.E.I. Brick Company Inc.
P.E.I. GREEN ENERGY LTD.
P.J. AUTOMOTIVE LTD.
P.P.G. HARDWARE INC.
PANAM LTD.
PAULEY EQUIPMENT INC.
PEI 50 MANAGEMENT CO. LTD.
PEI BIOMEDICAL INC.
PEI FOREST AND ENERGY GROUP INC.
PEI VAPOR SYSTEMS LTD.
PERMA-96 LTD.
PETER KNOX PLUMBING & HEATING 
	 LTD.
PHILIPPINE & SOUTH ASIAN FOOD & 
	 GROCERY INC.
PINEAU’S AUTO SALVAGE INC.
PITRE HOLDINGS INC.
PRAXIS POWER SOLUTIONS LTD.
PREMIER FOODS INC.
PRIMUS CONSTRUCTION LTD.
PRIVATE ISLAND MANAGEMENT INC.
PROFED LTD.
PROFIT’S CORNER FARMS INC.
PROSPERITY GROUP INC.
PROVINCIAL PUBLICATIONS LTD.
QUALITY ASSURED PEI INC.
R AND S ENTERPRISES INC.
R M HOLDINGS INC.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1551

TDC PUBLIC AFFAIRS INC.
TECHNOBIO CORP.
TECHNOFARM INC.
TERBORG HOLDINGS INC.
THAI-CANADIAN COMMUNITY 
	 COLLEGE INC. 
THE CANADIAN WAFFLE COMPANY INC.
THE CHARLOTTETOWN - A RODD 
	 CLASSIC, INC.
THE DUFFY CO. LTD.
THE EMBROIDERY SHOP INC.
THE FOX GOLF ACADEMY INC.
THE GILDAM GROUP INC.
THE GREAT SHEA CO. LTD.
THE HIGHLANDS RIVERSIDE RETREAT 
	 INC.
THE HOLISTIC HEALING HOUSE LTD.
THE SADDLE UP MANAGEMENT 
	 COMPANY INC. 
THE SOAP DRAWER INC.
THE SPROUTING COMPANY INC.
THE STERLING GROUP INC.
THE THOUGHTFUL SQUASH INC.
THINK BIG HOLDINGS CORP.
THISTLE & SONS CONSTRUCTION 
	 LIMITED
THISTLE ENTERPRISES LTD.
THREE RIVERS MUSSEL FARMS LTD.
THUNDER RESOURCES INC.
TMG ELECTRIC INC.
TOGGEL HOLDINGS LTD.
TRAINOR ELECTRIC LTD.
TREVOR YOUNG CARPENTRY SERVICES 
	 INC.
TRIPLE F INC
TURNER’S PRYORITY SERVICES LIMITED
TURNING POINT ENTERPRISES INC.
U.B.C. HOLDINGS INC.
UNBOUND ENTERPRISES INC.
UNION INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INC.
URBAN POUCH-PACK 2005 LTD.
VAN DELAY ENTERPRISES INC.
VARJ RESTAURANT CORP.
VEGGIE FLATS INC.
VIDEO PROS INC.
VIRGO TRUCKING INC.
VISCOUNT AVIATION LTD.
VISION INTERNATIONAL TRAVEL LTD.
VISTABAY GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB INC.
VITADOS CARE PRODUCTS INC.
W.E.R. HOLDINGS INC.
WATERSIDE 80 INC.
WATTS CLEAN LTD.

SATELLITE PIZZA COMPANY LTD.
SBB HOLDINGS INC.
SDG ENTERPRISES INC.
SEA TO SKY BUILDERS INC.
SEA VIEW MUSSEL HAULERS INC.
SEAPORT FISHERIES INC.
SELKIRK TAX CONSULTANTS LIMITED
SHAW TEAM INC. 
SHELTER PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
	 AND SERVICES INC.
SHIRLEY’S SNACK BAR LTD.
SHORES OF ST. ANDREWS COTTAGES 
	 INC.
SILVER PITCHER INC.
SILVER SHADOW VENTURES INC.
SILVER STREAMS RESTAURANT INC.
SIR ISAAC’S RESTAURANT AND 
	 MISTER GABE’S PUB INC.
SJC TRUCKING LTD.
SK INVESTMENTS AT LTD.
SKEI ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED
SMALLMAN’S LIMITED
SMOKIN J’S TRUCKING LTD.
SOD BUSTERS INC.
SONGCAT MUSIC, INC.
SOURIS CRAFT BREWING COMPANY 
	 INC.
SOUTHFIELD FARMS INC.
SOUTHFIELD HOLDINGS INC.
SPLENDID ESSENCES COSMETICS CO., 
	 LTD.
Sport MedIT Inc.
SPORTING INTENTIONS (2007) LTD. 
SPRING VALLEY SELECT FARM MARKET 
	 LTD.
SPUD ISLE CRANBERRY INC.
ST. ELEANORS DAIRY BAR (2014) LTD.
STATION STREET ADVENTURE 
	 COMPANY LIMITED
STEPHEN DRAKE FARMS LTD.
STRATFORD TRUCK & AUTO REPAIR 
	 INC.
STRATHGARTNEY GOLF INC.
SUMMERSIDE FISH MARKET LTD.
SUNGREEN CONSULTING LTD.
SUNNY & ELLIE IMPORT & EXPORT LTD.
SUNNYS FOOD COMPANY INC.
SUNSET FARMS LTD.
SUNSHINE DEVELOPMENTS INC.
T - W CONSTRUCTION LTD.
T. & C. ELECTRICAL LTD.
T.J.C. HOLDINGS LTD.
TaiHe Trading Co., Ltd.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1552	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

Former Name:	 JSAI PROFESSIONAL 
		  CORPORATION
New Name:	 DR. J.KANDEEPAN 
		  MEDICAL CORPORATION
Effective Date:	 October 16, 2023

Former Name:	 SIREN’S BEACH MOTEL 
		  LTD.
New Name:	 NORTH LAKE BEACH 
		  MOTEL INC.
Effective Date:	 October 19, 2023
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 MANULIFE ASSET MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Manulife Investment Management 
	 Limited/Gestion de Placements 
	 Manuvie Limitée
	 200 Bloor Street East, 
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 1E5
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

Name:	 GESTION D’ACTIFS MANUVIE
Owner:	Manulife Investment Management 
	 Limited/Gestion de Placements 
	 Manuvie Limitée
	 200 Bloor Street East, 
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 1E5
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

Name:	 GESTION D’ACTIFS MANUVIE
Owner:	Manulife Investment Management 
	 Distributors Inc./Distribution Gestion 
	 de Placements Manuvie Inc.
	 200 Bloor Street East, 
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 1E5
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

Name:	 MANULIFE ASSET MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Manulife Investment Management 
	 Distributors Inc./Distribution Gestion 
	 de Placements Manuvie Inc.
	 200 Bloor Street East, 
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 1E5
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

WE CARE KENNEL INC.
WELLFORM NEW ENERGY 
	 TECHNOLOGY (CANADA) CO., LTD.
WELLNESS FRUITS CANADA INC.
WEST EMERALD ENTERPRISES LTD.
WEST ISLE PAINTING CO. LTD.
WESTERN CUSTOM TRAPS LTD.
WESTERN WELDING (2003) LTD.
WILCO LABORATORIES INC.
WILD GOOSE OUTFITTERS INC.
WIND & REEF INC.
WINSLOE FARM EQUIPMENT LTD.
WINSLOE MEADOWS INC.
WINSTON HATTON INC.
WOODCRAFT KITCHENS INC.
WORKING MINDS LTD.
Y & Y TECH LTD.
YOULAND HOLDINGS INC.
ZARA INTERIOR DESIGN INC.
ZI YAN LTD.
 

FINANCIAL AND CONSUMER 
SERVICES DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
AND PUBLIC SAFETY

1st Floor, Shaw Building
105 Rochford Street

P.O. Box 2000
Charlottetown PE C1A 7N8
Telephone (902) 368-4550

askcorporateregistry@gov.pe.ca 

STEVE DOWLING
DIRECTOR

43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 LEGACY HOMES LTD.
New Name:	 103166 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 October 17, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1553

Name:	 DOUGAN REAL ESTATE INC.
	 7 Laura Jean Cr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Incorporation Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 HPS DENTAL CORPORATION
	 19 Shirley St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0X7
Incorporation Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 JASS CLEANING SERVICES INC.
	 190 Fitzroy St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 1H5
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 LUCY’S NAILS & SPA INC.
	 490 Queen St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8R9
Incorporation Date:	 October 22, 2023

Name:	 NEW PERTH ANIMAL HOSPITAL 
	 INC.
	 5208 Union Rd - Rte 22
	 New Perth, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 NV PROPERTIES INC.
	 17313 Rte 2
	 Milton Station, PE  C1E 0V9
Incorporation Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 ODYSSEY LOGISTICS INC.
	 702 MacMurdo Rd - Rte 120
	 Wilmot Valley, PE  C1N 4J9
Incorporation Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 RTF HOLDINGS INC.
	 1816 Hardy Mill Rd - Rte 220
	 Covehead Road, PE  C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 SUPREME CLEAN CORPORATION
	 9 Darrach St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1E2
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 WEST COVE DEVELOPMENT INC.
	 2 Jake Dr
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Incorporation Date:	 October 19, 2023
43

Name:	 MANULIFE INVESTMENTS
Owner:	Manulife Investment Management 
	 Distributors Inc./Distribution Gestion 
	 de Placements Manuvie Inc.
	 200 Bloor Street East, 
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 1E5
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

Name:	 INVESTISSEMENTS MANUVIE
Owner:	Manulife Investment Management 
	 Distributors Inc./Distribution Gestion 
	 de Placements Manuvie Inc.
	 200 Bloor Street East, 
	 Toronto, ON  M4W 1E5
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

Name:	 FETCH BY THE DODO
Owner:	Fetch Insurance Services, LLC
	 200 Barr Harbor Drive, Suite 400
	 West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, 
	 19428
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103167 P.E.I. INC.
	 149 Industrial Cr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5P8
Incorporation Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 CCI GROUP PEI INC./GROUPE CCI 
	 ÎPE INC.
	 12 Esher St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5G4
Incorporation Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 COMPASSION FIRST RESIDENTIAL 
	 INC.
	 674 Water St E
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 4T8
Incorporation Date:	 October 23, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1554	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

Name:	 MPE, A DIVISION OF ENGLOBE 
	 CORP.
Owner:	Englobe Corp.
	 1200, Saint-Martin West Blvd, Suite 400
	 Laval, QC  H7S 2E4
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 ARROW
Owner:	Englobe Corp.
	 1200, Saint-Martin West Blvd, Suite 400
	 Laval, QC H7S 2E4
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 ARROW, A DIVISION OF ENGLOBE 
	 CORP.
Owner:	Englobe Corp.
	 1200, Saint-Martin West Blvd, Suite 400
	 Laval, QC  H7S 2E4
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 START OVER IN CANADA 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Tatiana Mizerina
	 11 Delory Crt
	 Georgetown Royalty, PE  C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 October 13, 2023

Name:	 ISLAND ELITE CARPENTRY 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Daniel J Bambrick
	 851 East Suffolk Rd - Rte 229
	 Suffolk, PE  C1C 0G3
Owner:	Tyler Gorveatt
	 310 Maggie Ln
	 Covehead Road, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 October 14, 2023

Name:	 I&M PROPERTIES
Owner:	Brandon Irving
	 109 Moyle Drive
	 Yellowknife, NT  X1A 0A1
Owner:	Mark Matheson
	 1582 Waterview Rd - Rte 120
	 New Annan, PE  C1N 4J8
Registration Date:	 October 16, 2023

Name:	 AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK
Owner:	Charlottetown Airport Authority Inc.
	 65 Grafton St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1K8
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act Letters Patent have been is-
sued by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 CAVENDISH ESTATES WATER 
	 COMPANY INC.
	 94 Bearisto Drive
	 Darnley, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 October 12, 2023

Name:	 PROGRESSIVE CONSERVATIVE 
	 ASSOCIATION OF PRINCE 
	 EDWARD ISLAND INC.
	 30 Pond Street, Unit B
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9P2
Incorporation Date:	 October 17, 2023
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Companies Act the following companies 
have been revived:

Name:	 HI CONSTRUCTION LIMITED
Effective Date:	 October 18, 2023
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 MPE
Owner:	Englobe Corp.
	 1200, Saint-Martin West Blvd, Suite 400
	 Laval, QC  H7S 2E4
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1555

Name:	 LEGACY HOMES
Owner:	ALG (PEI) Management Ltd.
	 893 Darlington Rd - Rte 226
	 Brookfield, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 C & L BURNS NEWPORT FARM
Owner:	Charlie Burns
	 9806 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Hazelbrook, PE  C1B 0R7
Owner:	Linda Burns
	 9806 Trans Canada Hwy - Rte 1
	 Hazelbrook, PE  C1B 0R7
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 ROBIN ASSIST
Owner:	Battleface Insurance Services Limited
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 HOLM SWEET HOME 
	 ACCOMMODATIONS
Owner:	Kristy L Holm
	 825 Surin Court
	 Newmarket, ON  L3Y 8R3
Owner:	Ryan Holm
	 258 Hillcrest Ave.
	 North York, ON  M2N 3P2
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 PRECISION AUTO WORKS
Owner:	Melvin Scott Riley
	 12 Crescent Ln
	 Brudenell, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 SPICE GIRLS PRESERVES
Owner:	Denise Donahue
	 1223 Belmont Rd - Rte 123
	 Belmont Lot 16, PE  C0B 1T0
Owner:	Megan Arsenault
	 255 Coronation Av
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 2E6
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

Name:	 CENTENNIAL CHRYSLER, 
	 DODGE, JEEP, RAM
Owner:	103145 P.E.I. Inc.
	 610 South Dr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3Z7
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 VIC PARK PALE ALE
Owner:	Prince Edward Island Brewing 
	 Company Ltd.
	 14 MacAleer Dr, Suite 200
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2A1
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 SNOWBIRD JUICY IPA
Owner:	Prince Edward Island Brewing 
	 Company Ltd.
	 14 MacAleer Dr, Suite 200
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2A1
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 SETTING DAY
Owner:	Prince Edward Island Brewing 
	 Company Ltd.
	 14 MacAleer Dr, Suite 200
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2A1
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 MARGUERITE CONNOLLY 
	 TRAINING & CONSULTING
Owner:	Retra Education Services Inc.
	 PO Box 793
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L9
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 25 SUNFLOWER LANE COTTAGE 
	 RENTAL
Owner:	Michael Warren
	 501 Seven Oaks
	 Winnipeg, MB  C0B 1M0
Owner:	Rhodes Warren
	 68 Northridge Py
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1A5
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 KASHI CANADA
Owner:	WK Kellogg Canada Corp.
	 5350 Creekbank Road, Unit A
	 Mississauga, ON  L4W 5S1
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023

Name:	 KEN’S AIRBNB HOUSE
Owner:	Emma Tran
	 35 East Royalty Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0V6
Registration Date:	 October 17, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1556	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

Name:	 RIVER VISTA RETREAT
Owner:	Ryan Blacquiere
	 1451 Riverdale Rd - Rte 245
	 Emyvale, PE  C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 DEFINITY INSURANCE
Owner:	Definity Insurance Company
	 111 Westmount Road South
	 Waterloo, ON  N2L 2L6
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 ECONOMICAL
Owner:	Definity Insurance Company
	 111 Westmount Road South
	 Waterloo, ON  N2L 2L6
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 ECONOMICAL INSURANCE
Owner:	Definity Insurance Company
	 111 Westmount Road South
	 Waterloo, ON  N2L 2L6
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 INVERIS TRAINING SOLUTIONS/ 
	 SOLUTIONS D’ENTRAINEMENT 
	 INVERIS
Owner:	Inveris Training Solutions Canada Inc./ 
	 Solutions d’Entrainement Inveris 
	 Canada Inc.
	 6140 Henri Bourassa Boulevard West
	 Saint Laurent, QC  H4R 3A6
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 CANADIAN LABOUR INSURANCE 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	CLIS Inc.
	 85 Enterprise Blvd.
	 Unionville, ON  L6G 0B5
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 FIELD & BAY HOMESTEAD 
	 ACCOMMODATIONS
Owner:	Gary Hierlihy
	 78 Augusta Street
	 Port Hope, ON  L1A 1G9
Owner:	Mark McFadden
	 78 Augusta Street
	 Port Hope, ON  L1A 1G9
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 NOVA FIRE EQUIPMENT
Owner:	Fire Safe Headquarters Inc.
	 8025 Rte 11
	 Maximeville, PE  C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 MCK ELECTRIC
Owner:	Seaside Development Ltd.
	 93 Sunrise Dr
	 Morell, PE  C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 BOB’S AUTO SERVICE & 
	 RESTORATION
Owner:	Blagoje Stosic
	 539 Church St
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 MACKINNON’S TRUCKING
Owner:	103133 P.E.I. Inc.
	 286 Royalty Rd
	 Milton Station, PE  C1E 3E5
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2023

Name:	 GIT R ALL DONE HANDYMAN 
	 SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Jonathan Wayne Gorrill
	 227 Oliver Rd
	 Huntley, PE  C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

Name:	 SPECIALTY LIFE INSURANCE
Owner:	Specialty Life Inc.
	 8000 Jane Street
	 Tower A, Suite 101
	 Concord, ON  L4K 3W4
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

Name:	 ARDEZEN DESIGN GROUP
Owner:	10177695 Canada Ltd.
	 56 MacLeod Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 3K2
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2023

Name:	 DEFINITY
Owner:	Definity Insurance Company
	 111 Westmount Road South
	 Waterloo, ON  N2L 2L6
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1557

AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 SUSTAINABUILD
Owner:	103167 P.E.I. Inc.
	 149 Industrial Cr, 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5P8
Registration Date:	 October 23, 2023
43

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the 
following business name registrations filed 
under the Partnership Act have expired. It is 
the intention of the Director of Consumer, Cor-
porate and Insurance Services to remove these 
business name registrations on the expiration 
of ninety days after publication of this notice if 
said business name registrations have not been 
renewed. Please see the end of this list for in-
formation on filing a renewal. 

Business Name

Flower Power Fundraising
Jax Nightclub
Seeds For Shorter Seasons
The Craught Beer Market
Worth Consulting Group
43

Name:	 COAST UNDERWRITERS
Owner:	Coast Underwriters Limited
	 700 University Avenue, Suite 1500
	 Toronto, ON  M5G 0A1
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2023

Name:	 PHIL’S SMALL TRACTOR SERVICE
Owner:	Philip David Cook
	 185 Kingfisher Ln
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE  C1E 3N3
Registration Date:	 October 22, 2023

Name:	 SUSTAINABUILD
Owner:	Roberts Holdings Inc.
	 149 Industrial Cr
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5P8
Registration Date:	 October 23, 2023

Name:	 PAWLLYWOOD STUDIOS
Owner:	Kourtney Lynn Hodder
	 715 Rte 25
	 York, PE  C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 October 23, 2023
43

______________________________________________________

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 TRUE NORTH LP
Owner:	LCI GP, LLC
	 251 Little Falls Drive
	 Wilmington, DE  19808
Amendment Date:	 October 19, 2023
43



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1558	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 October 28, 2023

Compassion First Residential Inc. .............1553
Dougan Real Estate Inc. .............................1553
HPS Dental Corporation.............................1553
Jass Cleaning Services Inc. ........................1553
Lucy’s Nails & Spa Inc. .............................1553
New Perth Animal Hospital Inc. ................1553
NV Properties Inc. .....................................1553
Odyssey Logistics Inc. ...............................1553
RTF Holdings Inc. ......................................1553
Supreme Clean Corporation........................1553
West Cove Development Inc. .....................1553

COMPANIES ACT
Dissolved Companies................................1544

Granting Letters Patent
Cavendish Estates Water Company Inc. .....1554
Progressive Conservative Association 
	 of Prince Edward Island Inc. ...............1554

Revived Companies
HI Construction Limited.............................1554

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Gregory, Roslyn Joyce................................1524
Kenny, Paul Roydon...................................1524
Lecoure, Gary Joseph..................................1524
MacDonald, Donald Roderick....................1524
Robbins, Wanda Ellen.................................1524

Executors’ Notices
Kilby, Ann...................................................1523
Longaphie, Pamela Noella..........................1523
MacLean, Allan...........................................1523
Mills, Margaret Catherine...........................1523
Oliver, Clair Reginald.................................1523
Phillips, Laura Belle....................................1523
Radvanyi, Rosa...........................................1524
Walsh, Pauline Bernadette..........................1524

MISCELLANEOUS
Legislative Assembly of 
Prince Edward Island
Rules of the Legislative Assembly 
	 Introduction of Private Bills......................1558

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Amendment of Trade Name
Sustainabuild...............................................1557

Dissolutions
Fetch By The Dodo.....................................1553
Gestion d’Actifs Manuvie...........................1552

Legislative Assembly
of Prince Edward Island

Private Bills

The Rules of the Legislative Assembly of Prince 
Edward Island state the requirements which 
must be met before introduction of a private bill 
in the Legislative Assembly.

Notice is hereby served that Rules 72 through 
77 apply to any person or organization who may 
wish to have a private bill introduced during the 
1st Session of the 67th General Assembly.

Joseph A. Jeffrey
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

41 – 44

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIX – NO. 43

October 28, 2023

APPOINTMENT
Health Services Act
Acting Chief Executive Officer of 
Health PEI
	 Rowswell, Corinne....................................1543

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Change of Corporate Name
103166 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1552
Dr. J.Kandeepan Medical Corporation........1552
JSAI Professional Corporation...................1552
Legacy Homes Ltd. ....................................1552
North Lake Beach Motel Inc. .....................1552
Siren’s Beach Motel Ltd. ...........................1552

Dissolved Companies................................1544

Incorporations
103167 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1553
CCI Group PEI Inc./Groupe CCI ÎPE 
	 Inc. .......................................................1553



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

October 28, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1559

Gestion d’Actifs Manuvie...........................1552
Investissements Manuvie............................1553
Manulife Asset Management......................1552
Manulife Asset Management......................1552
Manulife Investments..................................1553

Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations.......................................1557

Registrations
25 Sunflower Lane Cottage Rental.............1555
Airport Business Park.................................1554
Ardezen Design Group...............................1556
Arrow..........................................................1554
Arrow, A Division of Englobe Corp...........1554
Bob’s Auto Service & Restoration..............1556
C & L Burns Newport Farm.......................1555
Canadian Labour Insurance Services..........1556
Centennial Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, Ram......1555
Coast Underwriters.....................................1557
Definity.......................................................1556
Definity Insurance.......................................1556
Economical.................................................1556
Economical Insurance.................................1556
Field & Bay Homestead 
	 Accommodations..................................1556
Git R All Done Handyman Solutions.........1556
Holm Sweet Home Accommodations.........1555
I&M Properties...........................................1554

Inveris Training Solutions/Solutions 
	 d’Entrainement Inveris.........................1556
Island Elite Carpentry Services...................1554
Kashi Canada..............................................1555
Ken’s Airbnb House....................................1555
Legacy Homes............................................1555
MacKinnon’s Trucking...............................1556
Marguerite Connolly Training & 
	 Consulting.............................................1555
MCK Electric..............................................1556
MPE............................................................1554
MPE, A Division of Englobe Corp. ...........1554
Nova Fire Equipment..................................1556
Pawllywood Studios...................................1557
Phil’s Small Tractor Service.......................1557
Precision Auto Works..................................1555
River Vista Retreat......................................1556
Robin Assist................................................1555
Setting Day..................................................1555
Snowbird Juicy IPA.....................................1555
Specialty Life Insurance.............................1556
Spice Girls Preserves..................................1555
Start Over In Canada Consulting................1554
Sustainabuild...............................................1557
Vic Park Pale Ale........................................1555

Update Partners
True North LP.............................................1557

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	HEALTH SERVICES ACT - Acting Chief Executive Officer of Health PEI Appointment
	NOTICE OF DISSOLVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME (Business Corporations Act)
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	AMENDMENT OF TRADE NAME
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	Legislative Assembly of Prince Edward Island - Rules regarding introduction of Private Bills
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



